Journal of KONES Powertrain and Transport, Vol. 25, No. 4 2018
THE INFLUENCE OF THE GEOMETRY
OF THE CUTTING EDGE AND MACHINING PARAMETERS
OF DUPLEX CAST STEEL AFTER TURNING
Tomasz Cyryl Dyl
Gdynia Maritime University
Faculty of Marine Engineering
Department of Marine Maintenance

T. C. Dyl
Tab. 3. The example of measurements of the parameter of surface roughness for inserts used for turning
cylindrical samples with cast steel duplex GX2CrNiMoCuN25-6-3-3
No of Samples Insert Type and Grade vc
[m/min]
f
[mm/rev]
ap
[mm]
Rz
[µm]
Ra
[µm]
KRa
[–]
09T308-MM-100 CCMT 09T308-MM 2025 100 0.2 0.5 9.19 1.93 1.71
09T308-MM-70 CCMT 09T308-MM 2025 70 0.2 0.5 8.41 1.54 2.14
09T308-MM-50 CCMT 09T308-MM 2025 50 0.2 0.5 11.97 2.31 1.43
09T308-UM-100 CCMT 09T308-UM 2025 100 0.2 0.5 7.55 1.53 2.16
09T308-UM-70 CCMT 09T308-UM 2025 70 0.2 0.5 7.44 1.55 2.13
09T308-UM-50 CCMT 09T308-UM 2025 50 0.2 0.5 7.95 1.63 2.02
09T304-UM-70-2 CCMT 09T304-UM 2025 70 0.2 0.5 13.85 3.03 1.09
09T304-UM-70-1 CCMT 09T304-UM 2025 70 0.1 0.5 5.28 1.03 3.21
The arithmetical mean deviation of the roughness profile of the surface after turning for the
cutting parameters: vc = 70 m/min, f = 0.2 mm/rev, ap = 0.5 mm is Ra = 1.55 µm, while the
maximum height of profile is equal to Rz = 7.44 µm (refer with Tab. 3). Comparing the roughness
by using different geometries and types of cutting inserts for fixed values of the cutting